

20-2067

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JOE A. LYNCH,

Claimant - Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,
No. 19-3106, Hon. Mary J. Schoelen

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES AND
CONNECTICUT VETERANS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANT-APPELLANT**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Stanley J. Panikowski
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, California 92101
Tel: (619) 699-2700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Swords to Plowshares
Connecticut Veterans Legal Center

November 2, 2020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. THIS APPEAL PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE AND AN EN BANC HEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
1. The Need to Support Our Veterans Is at Historic Levels	8
2. The VA’s Congressional Mandate Is to Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt.....	14
3. The Standard in <i>Ortiz</i> Produces Unconscionable Results	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

About VA,
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs,
https://www.va.gov/ABOUT_VA/index.asp (last updated Apr. 8,
2018)8

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994).....14

Collaro v. West,
136 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998)5

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....5, 6, 14, 15

Hodge v. West,
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)5, 14

King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital,
502 U.S. (1991).....6

Ortiz v. Principi,
274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)7, 14, 15, 16

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009) (Souter, J. dissenting).....5, 15

Watson v. Geren,
587 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009)7

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 51073, 6, 14

Other Authorities

Booted, Lack of Recourse for Wrongfully Discharged US Military Rape Survivors, Human Rights Watch (May 19, 2016), https://www.hrw.org/report/2016/05/19/booted/lack-recourse-wrongfully-discharged-us-military-rape-survivors#_ftn3 11, 12

Chadwick J. Harper, *Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran’s Canon*, 42 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 931, 934 (2019).....5

Connecticut Veterans Legal Center, *Veterans Discharge Upgrade Manual* 21 (2011), https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/documents/pdf/Clinics/wirac_CTdischargeUpgradeManual.pdf..... 12

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)..... 2, 7

How Common is PTSD in Veterans?, PTSD: National Center for PTSD, U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/common/common_veterans.asp (last visited Oct. 20, 2020)..... 10

Office of Inspector General, Department of Veterans Affairs, *Veterans Benefits Administration: Denied Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Claims Related to Military Sexual Trauma* 1 (Aug. 21, 2018), <https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-17-05248-241.pdf> 10, 11

Office of Mental Health and Suicide Prevention, *2019 National Veteran Suicide Prevention Annual Report* 16 (Sept. 2019), https://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/docs/data-sheets/2019/2019_National_Veteran_Suicide_Prevention_Annual_Report_508.pdf 13

Profile of Post-9/11 Veterans: 2016, U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (March 2018), https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Post_911_Veterans_Profile_2016.pdf.....9

Veterans Benefits Administration, *Annual Benefits Report: Fiscal Year 2019 75*,
<https://www.benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/abr/docs/2019-abr-v2.pdf#>
(last updated July 2020).....9

William Erickson et al., Cornell University Yang-Tan Institute on
Employment and Disability, *2018 Disability Status Report: United States 51* (2020),
https://www.disabilitystatistics.org/StatusReports/2018-PDF/2018-StatusReport_US.pdf9

William Hudenko et al., *The Relationship Between PTSD and Suicide*,
PTSD: National Center for PTSD, U.S. Department of Veterans
Affairs,
https://www.ptsd.va.gov/professional/treat/cooccurring/suicide_ptsd.asp (last updated Oct. 17, 2019)10
